## CHAPTER 315.

[H. F. No. 421.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE ERECTION OF A DAM AT THE OUTLET OF COTTONWOOD LAKE IN THE TOWNSHIP OF LUCAS, LYON COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. R. H. Price, George Anderson and Peter Elivson and such other persons as they may associate with them, are hereby authorized to erect a dam at the outlet of Cottonwood lake, in the township of Lucas, Lyon county, Minnesota.

SEC. 2. That in order to carry out the provisions of this act, the persons named are hereby authorized to erect said dam at said outlet in such manner as they shall determine, and at their own cost and expense.

Provided, that nothing in this act shall be construed as permitting the raising of the waters in said lake more than three and one-half (34) feet above low water mark.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 19, 1889.

## CHAPTER 316.

[H. F. No. 441.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE TOWNSHIP OF PRESTON, FILLMORE COUNTY, MINNESOTA, TO LEVY A TAX TO PAY THE RAILROAD BONDS OF SAID TOWNSHIP.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the township of Preston, Fillmore county, Minnesota, is hereby authorized to levy a tax of twelve thousand (12,000) dollars in the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine(1889), and a tax of twelve thousand (12,000) dollars in the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety (1890), for the purpose of paying the outstanding railroad bonds of said township, issued to the Caledonia, Mississippi and Western railroad, and bearing date August ninth (9th), eighteen hundred and seventy-nine.

SEC. 2. No tax shall be levied under the provisions of this act until a majority of the legal votes of the township, voting at a general or special election legally called under the provisions of the general election law of the state, shall vote in favor of such proposition.

SEC. 3. All moneys collected under the provisions of this act shall be paid into the county treasury of Fillmore county, and shall be disbursed by the county treasurer of said county on presentation of said

bonds, without any fee for such services.

SEC. 4. The supervisors of the township of Preston in calling such election shall state plainly the object of the election, and the ballot shall read as follows: "For tax to pay railroad bonds, or, against tax to pay railroad bonds," and shall be canvassed in the same manner as votes for township officers are canvassed.

SEC. 5. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby

repealed.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 25, 1889.

## CHAPTER 317.

[B. F. No. 466.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF KASSON, COUNTY OF DODGE AND STATE OF MINNESOTA TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR A PUBLIC BUILDING.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the common council of the village of Kasson, county of Dodge, state of Minnesota, be and the same is hereby empowered and authorized at any time within five (5) years from the adoption of this act, by the qualified electors of said village, as hereinafter provided, to appropriate out of any money in the village treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum not to exceed three thousand (3,000) dollars, for the purpose of buying or erecting a public

building within the corporate limits of said village.

SEC. 2. That the question of such appropriation and the purpose for which it is made, shall first be submitted to a vote of the qualified electors of said village for its adoption or rejection, at either a regular election under the charter of said village, or at some special election to be called for that purpose. If a majority of the voters present and voting at such election shall vote in favor of such appropriation, then said common council shall make such appropriation, and pay the money for the purpose named in the notice or call for such election, but not until the conditions in such notice shall have been fully complied with.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.